

16-1914-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
BB SECURITIES LTD., MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH
INCORPORATED, BANK OF CHINA (HONG KONG) LIMITED, BANCA
IMI, S.P.A., SCOTIA CAPITAL (USA) INC., CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MARKETS INC., ITAU BBA USA SECURITIES, INC., J.P. MORGAN
SECURITIES LLC, MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, MITSUBISHI UFJ
SECURITIES (USA), INC., HSBC SECURITIES (USA) INC., STANDARD
CHARTERED BANK AND BANCO BRADESCO BBI S.A.**

JAY B. KASNER
BORIS BERSHTEYN
SCOTT D. MUSOFF
JEREMY A. BERMAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants BB Securities
Ltd., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith
Incorporated, Bank of China (Hong Kong)
Limited, Banca IMI, S.p.A., Scotia Capital
(USA) Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,
Itau BBA USA Securities, Inc., J.P. Morgan
Securities LLC, Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC,
Mitsubishi UFJ Securities (USA), Inc., HSBC
Securities (USA) Inc., Standard Chartered Bank
and Banco Bradesco BBI S.A.*

Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE.....	3
A. The Record Does Not Demonstrate That Ascertaining Class Membership Would Be Administratively Feasible.	3
B. Plaintiffs Misstate This Court’s Ascertainability Jurisprudence.	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on DTC Settlement Is Procedurally Foreclosed and, in Any Event, Mistaken.	15
1. Plaintiffs’ DTC Argument Has Been Waived and Is Precluded As an Improper Cross-Appeal.	16
2. Plaintiffs’ DTC Argument Is Inconsistent with <i>Absolute Activist</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	17
D. Plaintiffs Failed To Show That Their Class Definition Is Not Improperly “Fail-Safe.”	24
E. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Underwriter Defendants’ Legal Positions.	25
II. THE CLASS FAILS TO MEET THE PREDOMINANCE AND SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto,
2013 WL 1286170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....19

Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto,
677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....passim

Barnes v. Osofsky,
373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....13

Bennett v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
298 F.R.D. 498, 504 (D. Kan. 2014)12

Brecher v. Republic of Argentina,
806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....passim

Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.,
784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....25

Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms.,
790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

Demaria v. Andersen,
318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.,
861 F.2d 1307, 1314 (2d Cir. 1988)20

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Securities and Derivative Litigation,
312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008).....17

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....3

In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko,
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 19

Messner v. Northshore University Health System,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....25

Morrison v. National Australia Bank LTD,
561 U.S. 247, 269 (2010).....passim

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1161 (2016)..... 11, 25

In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)25

In re Petrobras Securities Litigation,
150 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 1

*Quail Cruises Ship Management Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur
Limitada*,
645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011).....23

Randleman v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Co.,
646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....25

In re Rodriguez,
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....25

S.E.C. v. Ficeto,
839 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 13

S.E.C. v. Tourre,
2012 WL 5838794 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2012).....20

In re Sanofi-Aventis Securities Litigation,
293 F.R.D. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13, 20

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.
 (U.S.A.), 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1860 (2015).....23

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.,
 2016 WL 3563084 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2016)14

Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....13

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation,
 2011 WL 6013551 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2011),
aff'd, 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....12

United States v. Balanovski,
 236 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1956).....20

United States v. Landau,
 155 F.3d 93, 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

United States v. McGee,
 564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

In re VisaCheck/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

In re Winstar Communications Securities Litigation,
 290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12

Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3904 (2d ed. West
 2015)17

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....19

Joseph A. Grundfest, *Morrison, the Restricted Scope of Securities Act
Section 11 Liability, and Prospects for Regulatory Reform*,
41 J. Corp. L. 1 (2015).....21

U.C.C. art. 8 prefatory note, pt. I.C (Am. Law Inst. & Unif. Law Comm'n
1994)18
